ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  20

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

All-in sustaining costs per ounce and all-in costs per ounce are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and

used as a standard of the Silver Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal

industry; however, there can be no assurance that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to

those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate

operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely

reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are

disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the

Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Direct production costs per financial statements $28,610 $20,779 $27,711 $77,100 $25,603 $20,986 $28,342 $74,931

Royalties 887 154 255 1,296 886 163 188 1,237

Special mining duty (1) - 521 998 1,519 - 451 (99) 352

Opening finished goods (2,942) (385) (387) (3,714) (3,948) - (385) (4,333)

Finished goods NRV adjustment 2,959 - - 2,959 117 - - 117

Closing finished goods 643 87 565 1,295 2,763 325 493 3,581

Direct production costs 30,157 21,156 29,142 80,455 25,421 21,925 28,539 75,885

By-product gold sales (5,540) (20,306) (24,170) (50,016) (4,641) (24,323) (18,986) (47,950)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 631 681 278 1,590 771 - 253 1,024

Closing gold inventory fair market value (154) (96) (620) (870) (598) (453) (359) (1,410)

Cash costs net of by-product 25,094 1,435 4,630 31,159 20,953 (2,851) 9,447 27,549

Amortization and depletion 18,641 1,001 11,076 30,718 9,242 1,557 979 11,778

Share-based compensation (31) (31) (31) (93) 51 52 52 155

Opening finished goods depletion (1,096) (8) (8) (1,112) (567) - (1) (568)

NRV cost adjustment 1,585 - - 1,585 49 - - 49

Closing finished goods depletion 354 3 361 718 1,141 22 13 1,176

Total production costs $44,547 $2,400 $16,028 $62,975 $30,869 ($1,220) $10,490 $40,139

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 231,514 333,237 393,044 957,795 237,232 322,752 369,965 929,949

Payable silver ounces 1,478,075 718,811 1,861,491 4,058,377 1,520,809 627,385 1,254,690 3,402,884

Cash costs per ounce $16.98 $2.00 $2.49 $7.68 $13.78 ($4.54) $7.53 $8.10

Total production costs per oz $30.14 $3.34 $8.61 $15.52 $20.30 ($1.94) $8.36 $11.80

Direct production costs per tonne $130.26 $63.49 $74.14 $84.00 $107.16 $67.93 $77.14 $81.60

Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 018 Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 017

Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 017Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 018
Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Closing finished goods 643 87 565 1,295 2,763 325 493 3,581

Closing finished goods depletion 354 3 361 718 1,141 22 13 1,176

Finished goods inventory $997 $90 $926 $2,013 $3,904 $347 $506 $4,757

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars
Nin e Mon th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 018 Nin e Mon th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 017

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  21

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $9,392 $1,430 $1,623 $12,445 $7,146 ($127) $2,969 $9,988

Operations stock based compensation - - - - 21 21 21 63

Corporate general and administrative 171 134 370 675 268 277 397 942

Corporate stock based compensation 144 142 287 573 157 167 227 551

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 11 8 19 38 7 4 10 21

Mine site expensed exploration 442 295 327 1,064 120 39 315 474

Capital expenditures sustaining 4,725 1,207 1,951 7,883 4,543 583 4,426 9,552

All In Sustaining Costs $14,884 $3,217 $4,577 $22,678 $12,262 $964 $8,365 $21,591

Growth exploration 2,744 2,865

Growth capital expenditures 2,137 1,284

All In Costs $27,559 $25,740

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 81,268 109,728 126,825 317,821 74,649 114,526 133,609 322,784

Payable silver ounces 517,800 229,730 657,147 1,404,677 522,385 243,635 465,955 1,231,975

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 601,868 598,597 1,200,963 2,401,428 614,707 743,012 927,945 2,285,664

Sustaining cost per ounce $28.75 $14.00 $6.96 $16.14 $23.47 $3.96 $17.95 $17.53

All In costs per ounce $19.62 $20.89

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 018 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 017

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 018 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 017

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $25,094 $1,435 $4,630 $31,159 $20,953 ($2,851) $9,447 $27,549

Operations stock based compensation (31) (31) (31) (93) 51 52 52 155

Corporate general and administrative 1,229 1,338 2,355 4,922 1,124 1,293 1,510 3,927

Corporate stock based compensation 435 473 833 1,741 541 622 726 1,889

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 33 24 56 113 21 13 30 64

Mine site expensed exploration 776 673 768 2,217 349 778 802 1,929

Capital expenditures sustaining 12,149 3,443 8,771 24,363 14,624 1,277 12,257 28,158

All In Sustaining Costs $39,684 $7,356 $17,382 $64,422 $37,663 $1,184 $24,824 $63,671

Growth exploration 7,879 8,305

Growth capital expenditures 8,394 3,417

All In Costs $80,695 $75,393

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 231,514 333,237 393,044 957,795 237,232 322,752 369,965 929,949

Payable silver ounces 1,478,075 718,811 1,861,491 4,058,377 1,520,809 627,385 1,254,690 3,402,884

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,778,376 1,937,304 3,408,633 7,124,313 1,784,456 2,131,476 2,449,144 6,365,076

Sustaining cost per ounce $26.85 $10.23 $9.34 $15.87 $24.76 $1.89 $19.78 $18.71

All In costs per ounce $19.88 $22.16

Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 018 Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 017

Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 017Nin e M on th s  En d ed  S ep temb er 30,  2 018

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  22

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a standardized